

No. 24-13102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PROPERTIES OF THE VILLAGES, INC.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, OCALA DIVISION
No. 5:24-cv-316, Hon. Timothy J. Corrigan

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NEW JERSEY,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

JEREMY FEIGENBAUM
Solicitor General

NATHANIEL I. LEVY
BRYCE K. HURST
MARCUS D. MITCHELL
Deputy Attorneys General

25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(212) 416-8016
marcus.mitchell@law.njoag.gov

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General
District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

MARK A. RUCCI
Assistant Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
ashwin.phatak@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Restrictions On Non-Competes Vary Meaningfully By State.....	4
A. Most states regulate non-competes through statutes, giving rise to a patchwork of legislative solutions to curb their use	4
B. Other states rely on common-law reasonableness inquiries to invalidate overly restrictive non-competes.....	9
C. States’ experiences enforcing restrictions on non-competes reveal significant progress, but challenges remain.....	11
II. The FTC’s Rule Establishes A Uniform, Predictable Federal Floor That Fosters Competition And Protects Workers And States, Especially In Multistate Labor Markets And Across Crucial Industries	18
A. The Rule will promote competition, innovation, increased wages, and predictability	19
B. The Rule is especially helpful for multistate labor markets	22
C. The Rule particularly benefits the healthcare industry	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADP, LLC v. Kusins</i> , 215 A.3d 924 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2019).....	23
<i>Application Grp., Inc. v. Hunter Grp., Inc.</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 73 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg</i> , 712 N.E. 2d 1220 (N.Y. 1999)	9
<i>Data Mgmt., Inc. v. Greene</i> , 757 P.2d 62 (Alaska 1988)	10
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 189 P.3d 285 (Cal. 2008)	5
<i>Hess v. Gebhard & Co.</i> , 808 A.2d 912 (Pa. 2002)	10
<i>Innovation Ventures v. Liquid Mfg.</i> , 885 N.W. 2d 861 (Mich. 2016)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 584 S.E. 2d 328 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>KidsKare, P.C. v. Mann</i> , 350 P.3d 1228 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Lamp v. Am. Prosthetics, Inc.</i> , 379 N.W. 2d 909 (Iowa 1986).....	9
<i>Lovelace Clinic v. Murphy</i> , 417 P.2d 450 (N.M. 1966)	9
<i>Maw v. Advanced Clinical Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 846 A.2d 604 (N.J. 2004).....	9
<i>New Haven Tobacco Co. v. Perrelli</i> , 559 A.2d 715 (Conn. App. Ct. 1989).....	9
<i>Reed, Roberts Assocs. v. Strauman</i> , 353 N.E. 2d 590 (N.Y. 1976).....	9
<i>Rullex Co., LLC v. Tel-Stream, Inc.</i> , 232 A.3d 620 (Pa. 2020)	23

Statutes

28 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-59-3(4).....	6
28 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-59-2(7)	6
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 10321	24

820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 90/10(a)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-494.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-75-101(d).....	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 23	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 432.5	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 433	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-2-113	5, 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-2-113(2).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-2-113(8).....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-14p.....	7, 29
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-50a.....	7
D.C. Code § 32-581.01(13).....	6, 24
D.C. Code § 32-581.01(6)(A)(i)	24
D.C. Code § 32-581.01(6)(A)(ii)	24
D.C. Code § 32-581.04(c)(1)	8
D.C. Code § 32-581.04(d)(4).....	8
Fair Contracting for Health Care Providers Act, P.L. 846, No. 74, § 1(4).....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 542.335	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 135Q.2	7
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-716	6, 24

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 599-A(3) 6

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 599-A(3)(B)..... 8

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 599-B 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.771..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.784(2)..... 11

Minn. Stat. § 181.988..... 5

N.D. Cent. Code § 9-08-06 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275:70-a..... 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 34:11-69 to -81 23

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24A-4-2(B) 17

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.050 8

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.195 8

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 613.200 8

Okla. Stat. Ann. § 15-219A 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 653.295(1)(e)..... 6

S.D. Codified Laws 53-9-11.1 7

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 15.05(i) 7

Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-28.7:8 6, 8

Vt. Stat. Ann. 26, § 281 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.62.020(2)..... 6, 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.62.080..... 8

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.62.020 - .0405
 Wash. Rev. Code § 49.62.020(2).....7

Regulations

Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)
 1, 4, 6, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28

Other

Alan B. Krueger & Eric Posner, *Corporate America is Suppressing Wages for Many Workers*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 28, 2018), tinyurl.com/mrxphkdb..... 2
 Alexis Hofmann, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Jan. 11, 2023), tinyurl.com/2kzjjr4d 26
 Am. College of Physicians, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Mar. 3, 2023), tinyurl.com/mwnhxsbv..... 27
 Am. College of Surgeons, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Apr. 18, 2023), tinyurl.com/3rbvney6..... 27
 Am. Nurses Ass’n, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Mar. 6, 2023), tinyurl.com/3bd2jbx2..... 27
 Assurance of Discontinuance/Voluntary Compliance (July 23, 2024), tinyurl.com/2bmnvcpv..... 13
 Catherine L. Fisk, *Reflections on The New Psychological Contract and the Ownership of Human Capital*, 34 Conn. L. Rev. 765 (2002) 16, 20, 25
 Charles A. Sullivan, *The Puzzling Persistence of Unenforceable Contract Terms*, 70 Ohio St. L.J. 1127 (2009) 15
 Dana Byrne, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Jan. 12, 2023), tinyurl.com/384pcxfa..... 28
 David Weil, *The Fissured Workplace: Why Work Became So Bad for So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It* (2014) 18

Econ. Innovation Grp., Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Apr. 14, 2023), tinyurl.com/yahtk8a7 21

Evan P. Starr, J.J. Prescott, & Norman D. Bishara, *Noncompetes in the U.S. Labor Force*, 64 J.L. & Econ. 53 (2021) 15

Evan Starr *et al.*, *Mobility Constraint Externalities*, 30 Org. Sci. 961 (2019). 19, 20

Evan Starr *et al.*, *The Behavioral Effects of (Unenforceable) Contracts*, 36 J.L. Econ & Org. 633 (2020) 20

Ga. Academy of Family Physicians, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Apr. 10, 2023), tinyurl.com/2vwecebu..... 27

Isaac Chotiner, *What A Ban On Non-Compete Agreements Could Mean For American Workers*, The New Yorker (Jan. 10, 2023), tinyurl.com/mr3hf2xm..... 18

James Pritsiolas, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Jan. 20, 2023), tinyurl.com/2c27d23s 28

Jay C. Shambaugh & Ryan Nunn, *Policy Actions That Would Revitalize Wage Growth*, Brookings Inst. (Apr. 17, 2018), tinyurl.com/75cehc58 2

Julieta Ryder, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Jan. 13, 2023), tinyurl.com/bd65re4j..... 28

Matt Marx & Ryan Nunn, *The Chilling Effect of Non-Compete Agreements*, The Hamilton Proj. (May 20, 2018), tinyurl.com/yaanddhv 17

Matthew S. Johnson *et al.*, *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility* 4 (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 31,929, 2023) 19

Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143 (2021)..... 12

Michelle Long *et al.*, *What the FTC’s New Protections From Non-Compete Agreements Mean in a Mostly Non-Profit Hospital Industry*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (July 24, 2024), tinyurl.com/2y8uspa3 29

Mohammad Khan, Comment on Non-Compete Clause Rule (Jan. 10, 2023),
tinyurl.com/f46zfsp5 26

Najah Farley, *Non-Compete Provisions in Context*, Nat’l Emp. L. Proj.
 (Sept. 27, 2018), tinyurl.com/5e4x8m5b 15

Natarajan Balasubramanian *et al.*, *Locked In? The Enforceability of
 Covenants Not to Compete and the Careers of High-Tech Workers*,
 57 J. Hum. Res. S349 (2022)..... 12

Off. Econ. Pol’y, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *Non-compete Contracts: Economic
 Effects and Policy Implications* (Mar. 2016), tinyurl.com/42sa22rb 15

Press Release, D.C. Off. of the Att’y Gen., *Worker Alert: Noncompete
 Provisions Are Now Illegal for Many D.C. Workers* (Feb. 21, 2023),
tinyurl.com/wnzcs32m..... 14

Press Release, Off. of the Mass. Att’y Gen., *Three Fast Food Chains Agree
 to End Use of No-Poach Agreements* (Mar. 2, 2020), tinyurl.com/5azze3r8
 13, 14

Press Release, Off. of the N.Y. Att’y Gen., *A.G. Schneiderman Announces
 Settlement with Jimmy John’s to Stop Including Non-Compete Agreements
 in Hiring Packets* (June 22, 2016), tinyurl.com/bj55bur6..... 14

Press Release, Off. of the N.Y. Att’y Gen., *Attorney General James Ends
 Unfair Labor Practices at Major Auto Services Company* (July 31, 2024),
tinyurl.com/48dptc48 12, 13

Public Comment Letter from 18 State Attorneys General on Proposed Non-
 Compete Clause Rule (Apr. 19, 2023), tinyurl.com/mue2sn2w 16, 17, 18, 19

Rachel Arnow-Richman, *The New Enforcement Regime*,
 50 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1223 (2020)..... 5, 6

Ronald J. Gilson, *The Legal Infrastructure of High Technology Industrial
 Districts: Silicon Valley, Route 128, and Covenants Not to Compete*,
 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 575 (1999) 2

Sampsa Samila & Olav Sorenson, *Noncompete Covenants: Incentives to
 Innovate or Impediments to Growth*, 57 Mgmt. Sci. 452 (2011) 20

Sophie Quinton, *These days, even janitors are required to sign non-compete clauses*, USA Today (May 27, 2017), tinyurl.com/8a4j3y34..... 6

Spencer Woodman, *Amazon makes even temporary warehouse workers sign 18 month non-competes*, The Verge (March 26, 2015), tinyurl.com/2z36xz2x 6

State Noncompete Law Tracker, Econ. Innovation Grp. (Oct. 11, 2024), tinyurl.com/5yvfa8sh 5

Tyler Boesch *et al.*, *Non-Compete Contracts Sideline Low-Wage Workers*, Fed. Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Oct. 15, 2021), tinyurl.com/8va43azv..... 20
